ſ		-12-2003			
	P10-1595		DEPARTMENT OF COMMERCE ENT AND TRADEMARK OFFICE		
	To the Honorable Commissioner of Patents and Ti 10	2471080	its or copy thereof.		
	1. Name of conveying part(ies):	2. Name and address of receiving	; part(ies):		
	Eastern Sheet Metal, Inc.	Eastern She	eet Metal LLC		
		Street Address: <u>8959 Blu</u>	e Ash Road		
		City: <u>Cincinnati</u> State: <u>O</u>	Dhio Zip: 45242		
	Additional name(s) of conveying parties attached? 🗌 Yes 🛛 No		I		
	<ul> <li>3. Nature of Conveyance:</li> <li>Assignment  Merger</li> <li>Security Agreement  Change of Name</li> <li>Other:</li> </ul>	Additional name(s) and address(e	s) attached? 🗌 Yes 🖾 No		
	Execution Date: <u>March 7, 2003</u>				
	4. Application number(s) or patent number(s): If this document is being filed together with a new application, the execution date of the application is:				
	A. Patent Application No.(s): E 29/138,783	B. Patent No.(s)	SECTIO		
	Additional numbers attached?  Yes  No				
	5. Names and address of party to whom correspondence concerning document should be mailed:	6. Total number of applications an	ad patents involved:		
		7. Total Fee (27 CFR 3.41) \$	<u> </u>		
	Name: <u>Stephen S. Wentsler</u>	🛛 Enclosed please find Form	PTO-2038 to cover the		
	Internal Address: Dinsmore & Shohl LLP Street Address: 1900 Chemed Center	\$40 fee. Mease charge any deficience overpayment to deposit account of the charged of	count		
	255 East Fifth Street	8. Deposit Account Number:			
	City: Cincinnati State: Ohio Zip: 45202	04-1133 (Attach duplicate copy of this pa	ige if paying by deposit account)		
	DO NOT USE THIS SPACE				
	<ul> <li>9. Statement and signature. <i>To the best of my knowledge and belief, the forego</i> <i>is a true copy of the original document.</i> </li> <li><u>Stephen S. Wentsler; Reg. No. 46,403</u> Name of Person Signing, Registration Number     </li> </ul>	ing information is true and c http://www.super- Signature Total Number of pages including of	Lune 5, 2003 Date		
	910577v1				
06/12/2003 L 01 FE/0022	Trademark Office, Commissi 1450, Alexandria, VA 22313	r is being deposited with the vith sufficient postage as first ressed to: Mail Stop vices, Director US Patent and oner for Patents, P.O. Box			
	· · /		PATENT		
		REEL:	014145 FRAME: 036		

## ASSIGNMENT

WHEREAS, Eastern Sheet Metal, Inc., of 8959 Blue Ash Road; Cincinnati, Ohio 45242, a corporation duly organized and existing under the laws of the State of Ohio, (hereinafter referred to as "ASSIGNOR"), is the owner of the United States patents and applications listed on Exhibits A and B ("said Patent Rights"); and

WHEREAS, Eastern Sheet Metal LLC, of 8959 Blue Ash Road; Cincinnati, Ohio 45242, a limited liability company duly organized and existing under the laws of the State of Ohio, (hereinafter referred to as "ASSIGNEE"), is desirous of acquiring the entire interest of said Patent Rights:

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which r is hereby acknowledged, ASSIGNOR, hereby sells, assigns, and transfers and sets over, unto said ASSIGNEE, its successors, legal representatives and assigns, the entire right, title and interest in, to and under said Patent Rights, effective as of MARCH 1, 2003.

For pending patent applications, ASSIGNOR HEREBY authorizes and requests the Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks of the United States, and any Official of any country or countries foreign to the United States, whose duty it is to issue patents or other evidence or forms of industrial property protection on applications as aforesaid, to issue the same to said ASSIGNEE, its successors, legal representatives and assigns, in accordance with the terms of this instrument.

ASSIGNOR HEREBY grants the firm of DINSMORE & SHOHL LLP the power to insert in this Assignment any further identification or information which may be necessary or desirable in order to comply with the rules of the United States Patent and Trademark Office for recordation of this document.

ASSIGNOR HEREBY covenants and agrees that it has full right to convey the entire interest herein assigned, and that it has not executed, and will not execute, any agreement in conflict herewith.

ASSIGNOR HEREBY further covenants and agrees that it will communicate to said ASSIGNEE, its successors, legal representatives and assigns, any facts known to it respecting said invention, and testify in any legal proceeding, sign all lawful papers, execute all divisional, continuing, reissue, reexamination and foreign applications, make all rightful oaths, and generally do everything possible to aid said ASSIGNEE, its successors, legal representatives and assigns, to obtain and enforce proper protection for said invention in all countries.

Dated: March T. 2003

William K. Stour, Jr. Eastern Sheet Metal, Inc. President

STATE OF OHIO

COUNTY OF

Sworn to and subscribed before me this \_\_\_\_\_ day of March

) ss:

THOMAS CONNOR BUCKLEY Attorney At Law Notary Public, State of Onio My Commission Has No Expiration Date Section 147.03 R.C.

Notary Public

876597

## **EXHIBIT** A

PATENT NO.	TITLE	ISSUE DATE	FILING DATE
D430,482	Sleeve Coupling	September 5, 2000	May 20, 1999
D427,673	Sleeve Coupling	July 4, 2000	May 20, 1999
D427,668	Sleeve Coupling	July 4, 2000	May 20, 1999
D427,667	Sleeve Coupling	July 4, 2000	May 20, 1999
D435,090	Gasket	December 12, 2000	May 20, 1999
D437,034	Gasket	January 30, 2001	May 20, 1999

~

## **EXHIBIT B**

PATENT APPLICATION SERIAL NO.	TITLE	FILING DATE
29/138,668	Duct With A Crimped End	March 20, 2001
29/138,760	Elbow Duct With An Indented End	March 20, 2001
29/138,761	Duct With An Indented End	March 20, 2001
29/138,762	Duct With A Crimped End	March 20, 2001
29/138,763	Duct With A Crimped End	March 20, 2001
29/138,764	Duct With An Indented End	March 20, 2001
29/138,771	Elbow Duct With A Crimped End	March 20, 2001
29/138,772	Duct With An Indented End	March 20, 2001
29/138,781	Duct With An Indented End	March 20, 2001
29/138,782	Offset Duct With A Crimped End	March 20, 2001
29/138,783	Reducer With A Crimped End	March 20, 2001
29/138,784	Duct With A Crimped End	March 20, 2001
29/138,785	Bell Mouth With An Indented End	March 20, 2001
29/138,786	Reducer With An Indented End	March 20, 2001
29/138,790	Offset Duct With An Indented End	March 20, 2001
29/138,818	Duct With An Indented End	March 20, 2001
29/138,819	Duct With A Crimped End	March 20, 2001
29/138,820	Duct Tap With An Indented End	March 20, 2001
29/138,829	Duct With An Indented End	March 20, 2001
29/138,830	Duct Tap With An Indented End	March 20, 2001
29/138,836	Duct With A Crimped End	March 20, 2001
29/138,837	Duct With An Indented End	March 20, 2001
29/138,838	Duct Tap With A Crimped End	March 20, 2001
29/138,839	Duct Tap With A Crimped End	March 20, 2001
29/138,842	Duct With A Crimped End	March 20, 2001
29/138,847	Bell Mouth With A Crimped End	March 20, 2001
09/734,345	One-Piece Seamless Reducer	December 11, 200